

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 1

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Provide for Necessary Expert Assistance in Regulation of Rates.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the funds appropriated for the present function of the Public Utilities Commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 are insufficient; and

Whereas, existing statutes provide for these functions as a direct obligation of the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore be it

Emergency appropriation. Resolved: That in order to pay for the employment of necessary expert assistance in the regulation of rates in matters presently before the Public Utilities Commission, and subject to its jurisdiction, the sum of \$27,500 is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 11, 1959

Chapter 2

RESOLVE, Designating Bridge in York Harbor as "Marshall Bridge."

Bridge in York Harbor designated. Resolved: That the bridge located in York Harbor, York County, constructed across the York River on route 103 be officially named and referred to as "Marshall Bridge."

Effective September 12, 1959